SHORT REPORT
Antibodies to PcpA and PhtD protect mice against Streptococcus pneumoniae
by a macrophage- and complement-dependent mechanism
Lucian Visan, Nicolas Rouleau, Emilie Proust, Lo€ıc Peyrot, Arnaud Donadieu, and Martina Ochs
Sanofi Pasteur, Research & Non Clinical Safety Department, Marcy l’Etoile, France
ARTICLE HISTORY
Received 21 July 2017
Revised 16 October 2017

of CFSE-positive cells are shown with error bars indicating the standard deviation.
All flow cytometry evaluations were based on � 10,000 gated events. Results
depict the means of (A) three determinations, and (B) one determination (without
complement) or four determinations (with complement).
492 L. VISAN ET AL.
caused by Streptococcus pneumoniae in children younger than 5
years: global estimates. Lancet. 2009;374(9693):893–902. doi:10.1016/
S0140-6736(09)61204-6.
2. Johnson HL, Deloria-Knoll M, Levine OS, Stoszek SK, Freimanis
Hance L, Reithinger R, Muenz LR, O’Brien KL. Systematic evaluation
of serotypes causing invasive pneumococcal disease among children
under five: the pneumococcal global serotype project. PLoS Med.
2010;7(10):e1000348. doi:10.1371/journal.pmed.1000348.
3. Weinberger DM, Malley R, Lipsitch M. Serotype replacement in dis-
ease after pneumococcal vaccination. Lancet. 2011;378(9807):1962–
73. doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(10)62225-8.
4. Mehr S, Wood N. Streptococcus pneumoniae–a review of carriage,
infection, serotype replacement and vaccination. Paediatr Respir Rev.
2012;13(4):258–64. doi:10.1016/j.prrv.2011.12.001.
5. Pittet LF, Posfay-Barbe KM. Pneumococcal vaccines for children: a
global public health priority. Clin Microbiol Infect. 2012;18(Suppl
5):25–36. doi:10.1111/j.1469-0691.2012.03938.x.
6. Moffitt KL, Malley R. Next generation pneumococcal vaccines. Curr
Opin Immunol. 2011;23(3):407–13. doi:10.1016/j.coi.2011.04.002.
7. Kallio A, Sepponen K, Hermand P, Denoel P, Godfroid F, Melin M.
Role of Pht proteins in attachment of Streptococcus pneumoniae to
respiratory epithelial cells. Infect Immun. 2014;82(4):1683–91.
doi:10.1128/IAI.00699-13.
8. Khan MN, Pichichero ME. Vaccine candidates PhtD and PhtE of
Streptococcus pneumoniae are adhesins that elicit functional anti-
bodies in humans. Vaccine. 2012;30(18):2900–7. doi:10.1016/j.
vaccine.2012.02.023.
9. Daniels CC, Kim KH, Burton RL, Mirza S, Walker M, King J, Hale Y,
Coan P, Rhee DK, Nahm MH, et al. Modified opsonization, phagocy-
tosis, and killing assays to measure potentially protective antibodies
against pneumococcal surface protein A. Clin Vaccine Immunol.
2013;20(10):1549–58. doi:10.1128/CVI.00371-13.
10. Brooks WA, Chang LJ, Sheng X, Hopfer R. Safety and immunogenic-
ity of a trivalent recombinant PcpA, PhtD, and PlyD1 pneumococcal
protein vaccine in adults, toddlers, and infants: A phase I randomized
controlled study. Vaccine. 2015;33(36):4610–7. doi:10.1016/j.

lethal Streptococcus pneumoniae pneumonia and correlates with
phagocytosis by neutrophils during early pathogenesis. Vaccine.
2015;33(8):993–1000. doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.2015.01.014.
19. Ren B, Szalai AJ, Hollingshead SK, Briles DE. Effects of PspA and anti-
bodies to PspA on activation and deposition of complement on the
pneumococcal surface. Infect Immun. 2004;72(1):114–22.
doi:10.1128/IAI.72.1.114-122.2004.
20. Khan N, Qadri RA, Sehgal D. Correlation between in vitro comple-
ment deposition and passive mouse protection of anti-pneumococcal
surface protein A monoclonal antibodies. Clin Vaccine Immunol.
2015;22(1):99–107. doi:10.1128/CVI.00001-14.
21. Khan AQ, Sen G, Guo S, Witte ON, Snapper CM. Induction of in vivo
antipolysaccharide immunoglobulin responses to intact Streptococcus
pneumoniae is more heavily dependent on Btk-mediated
B-cell receptor signaling than antiprotein responses. Infect Immun.
2006;74(2):1419–24. doi:10.1128/IAI.74.2.1419-1424.2006.
22. Chiavolini D, Pozzi G, Ricci S. Animal models of Streptococcus pneu-
moniae disease. Clin Microbiol Rev. 2008;21(4):666–85. doi:10.1128/
CMR.00012-08.
23. Blom AM, Bergmann S, Fulde M, Riesbeck K, Agarwal V. Streptococ-

6632.1996.tb52954.x.
28. Darrieux M, Miyaji EN, Ferreira DM, Lopes LM, Lopes AP, Ren B,
Briles DE, Hollingshead SK, Leite LC. Fusion proteins containing fam-
ily 1 and family 2 PspA fragments elicit protection against Streptococ-
cus pneumoniae that correlates with antibody-mediated enhancement
of complement deposition. Infect Immun. 2007;75(12):5930–8.
doi:10.1128/IAI.00940-07.
29. Ochs MM, Bartlett W, Briles DE, Hicks B, Jurkuvenas A, Lau P,
Ren B, Millar A. Vaccine-induced human antibodies to PspA aug-
ment complement C3 deposition on Streptococcus pneumoniae.
Microb Pathog. 2008;44(3):204–14. doi:10.1016/j.
micpath.2007.09.007.
30. Ren B, Li J, Genschmer K, Hollingshead SK, Briles DE. The absence of
PspA or presence of antibody to PspA facilitates the complement-
dependent phagocytosis of pneumococci in vitro. Clin Vaccine Immu-
nol. 2012;19(10):1574–82. doi:10.1128/CVI.00393-12.
31. Deniset JF, Surewaard BG, Lee WY, Kubes P. Splenic Ly6Ghigh
mature and Ly6Gint immature neutrophils contribute to eradication
of S. pneumoniae. J Exp Med. 2017;214(5):1333–50. doi:10.1084/
jem.20161621.

type 3 Streptococcus pneumoniae requires macrophages. Vaccine.
2010;28(47):7542–50. doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.2010.08.061.
34. Amlot PL, Hayes AE. Impaired human antibody response to the thy-
mus-independent antigen, DNP-Ficoll, after splenectomy. Implica-
tions for post-splenectomy infections. Lancet. 1985;1(8436):1008–11.
35. Coats MT, Benjamin WH, Hollingshead SK, Briles DE. Antibodies to
the pneumococcal surface protein A, PspA, can be produced in sple-
nectomized and can protect splenectomized mice from infection with
Streptococcus pneumoniae. Vaccine. 2005;23(33):4257–62.
doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.2005.03.039.
36. Schulkind ML, Ellis EF, Smith RT. Effect of antibody upon clearance
of I-125-labelled pneumococci by the spleen and liver. Pediatr Res.
1967;1(3):178–84. doi:10.1203/00006450-196705000-00004.
37. Hosea SW, Brown EJ, Hamburger MI, Frank MM. Opsonic require-
ments for intravascular clearance after splenectomy. N Engl J Med.
1981;304(5):245–50. doi:10.1056/NEJM198101293040501.
38. Helmy KY, Katschke KJ, Jr., Gorgani NN, Kljavin NM, Elliott JM,
Diehl L, Scales SJ, Ghilardi N, van Lookeren Campagne M. CRIg: a
macrophage complement receptor required for phagocytosis of circu-
lating pathogens. Cell. 2006;124(5):915–27. doi:10.1016/j.